
NO. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
____ TERM, 20____

RUSSELL KIMBLE JACKSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Heather Quick
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE
222 Third Avenue SE, Suite 290
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401
(319) 363-9540

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Introduction	3
B. Proceedings at District Court	5
C. Proceedings on Appeal	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE IN DISAGREEMENT AS TO WHETHER CONVICTIONS INCLUSIVE OF DECONTROLLED SUBSTANCES CAN BE USED TO APPLY A SENTENCING ENHANCEMENT UNDER THE CATEGORICAL APPROACH.....	7
II. THE ISSUE IS FREQUENTLY OCCURRING AND HAS SIGNIFICANT IMPACTS ON A DEFENDANT'S SENTENCE.....	10
III. MR. JACKSON'S CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO DECIDE THIS ISSUE	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

INDEX TO APPENDICES

APPENDIX A:	<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 4:20-cr-00073-001 (S.D. Iowa) (criminal proceedings) Judgment entered December 10, 2020.....	1
APPENDIX B:	<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 20-3684, (8th Cir.) (direct criminal appeal), judgment and opinion entered February 2, 2022.....	8
APPENDIX C:	<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 20-3684 (8th Cir.) (direct criminal appeal), Order denying petition for rehearing en banc and rehearing by the panel entered March 30, 2022	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 816 (2011)	4, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013)	10
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	3
<i>United States v. Abdulaziz</i> , 998 F.3d 519 (1st Cir. 2021)	4, 9
<i>United States v. Bautista</i> , 989 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 2021)	4, 9
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	10
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 11 F.4th 713 (8th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>United States v. Hope</i> , 28 F.4th 487 (4th Cir. 2022)	4, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , No. 21-1402, 2022 WL 1931489 (8th Cir. June 6, 2022)	10
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , No. 20-6183, 2021 WL 3662443 (6th Cir. Aug. 18, 2021).....	9
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , No. 20-3684, 2022 WL 303231 (8th Cir. Feb. 2, 2022)...	1, 7
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , No. 21-3371, 2022 WL 1233083 (8th Cir. Apr. 27, 2022).....	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 850 F. App'x 393 (6th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. 19-6410, 2021 WL 1149711 (6th Cir. March 25, 2021)	9

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	5
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	5
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A)(1)	8
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4)	4, 10
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	3
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	5
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)	11
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C)	5
21 U.S.C. § 851.....	3, 11

28 U.S.C. § 994.....	1
Other	
Armed Career Criminal Act (ACCA)	3, 4, 8, 9, 11
Controlled Substances Act (CSA).....	6
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984	10
USSG Ch. One, Pt. A(1)(3)	10
USSG § 1B1.11.....	4
USSG § 1B1.11(a)	10
USSG § 4B1.1.....	2, 11, 12
USSG § 4B1.2.....	11, 12
USSG § 4B1.2(b)	2
USSG § 2K2.1	12
USSG § 5K2.17	12
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Application and Impact of 21 U.S.C. § 851: Enhanced Penalties for Federal Drug Trafficking Offenders</i> , p. 6 (July 2018).....	11
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Federal Armed Career Criminals: Prevalence, Patterns, and Pathways</i> , p. 31 (March 2021)	11
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Report to Congress: Career Offender Sentencing Enhancements</i> , p. 18 (2016).....	11
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Use of Guidelines and Specific Offense Characteristics</i> (2020) ...	
.....	12
